PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7413456

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LIFEGUARD SURGICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	06/14/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACTIV SURGICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	30 THOMSON PL., FLOOR 2	
City:	BOSTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02210	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9072445

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6504615211
Email: cricks@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: CHRISTINE RICKS
Address Line 1: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46250-745
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE RICKS
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Ricks/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Lifeguard-to-Activ assignment#page1.tif source=Lifeguard-to-Activ assignment#page2.tif source=Lifeguard-to-Activ assignment#page3.tif source=Lifeguard-to-Activ assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 507366533 REEL: 060423 FRAME: 0410

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **LifeGuard Surgical Systems**, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 290 Ignacio Valley Circle, Novato, CA. 94949 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the patents and applications, and the inventions set forth therein, set forth in **Exhibit 1**.

WHEREAS, **Activ Surgical, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation having offices at 30 Thomson Place, Boston, MA 02210 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the full right, title and interest in and to said patents and applications, and the inventions set forth therein, in **Exhibit 1**.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to said patents and applications in **Exhibit 1**; all patents which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto; all divisions, continuations (in whole and in part), reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations, foreign counterparts, and any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all patents of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may be published, of said applications and patents; and the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, at ASSIGNEE's reasonable request and expense, promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment and ownership of said patents and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

LifeGuard Surgical Systems, Inc.

By:

Name:

Title:

JAMOÑ BERGO

- 14 -

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.	
State of California County of Marin)
On 06/14/22 before me,	Doug O'Meara, Notary Public
	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Ranon Sergu	er
	exidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are exidence to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the experson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct.	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	DOUG O'MEARA Notary Public - California
Signature	Marin County Commission # 2301172 My Comm. Expires Aug 12, 2023

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is acknowledged and accepted by ASSIGNEE.

Activ Surgical, Ing,

Name: TODO USEN Title: CEO

EXHIBIT 1

Country	Patent or Patent App. No.	Title	Filing Date	Status
U.S.	9,072,445	Common Bile Duct Surgical Imaging System	2008-01-24	Issued
U.S.	12/011,484	Common Bile Duct Surgical Imaging System	2008-01-24	Abandoned
PCT	PCT/US2009/031712	Common bile duct surgical imaging system	2009-01-22	Expired
Japan	JP2010544420	Common bile duct surgical imaging system	2009-01-22	Withdrawn
Europe	EP09703731	Common bile duct surgical imaging system	2009-01-22	Withdrawn
China	CN200980110300	Common bile duct surgical imaging system	2009-01-22	Withdrawn
Canada	CA2713113	Common bile duct surgical imaging system	2009-01-22	Withdrawn

- 17 -

PATENT REEL: 060423 FRAME: 0414